

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2001

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *ET AL*,

Respondents.

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Michigan Supreme Court*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM

Attorney General of Michigan

Thomas L. Casey

Solicitor General of Michigan

Counsel of Record

P. O. Box 30212

Lansing, Michigan 48909

(517) 373-1124

Susan I. Leffler

Assistant Solicitor General

David A. Voges

Henry J. Boynton

Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE REGISTRATION FEES CHARGED TO AND COLLECTED FROM CARRIERS, AS OF NOVEMBER 15, 1991, PURSUANT TO MCL 478.7(4) ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III).	9
1. The focus of 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) is not on what a particular carrier paid but on whether a per vehicle fee was charged or collected by the State on November 15, 1991.	12
2. The SSRS refers only to the fee charged or collected and contains no reference to reciprocity agreements.....	17
3. The Michigan Supreme Court’s decision results in a statutory scheme that is coherent and consistent.	20
B. THE ICC’S INTERPRETATION OF 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) IS NOT BASED ON A PERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THAT STATUTE.	23
1. 49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) mandated the ICC to establish a fee system that resulted in a single fee, not multiple fees, for each participating State.	23

2. The ICC's interpretation, (i) prevents Michigan from charging or collecting a \$10 fee per vehicle even though Michigan charged and collected such a \$10 fee as of November 15, 1991, and (ii) results in a cap on the per vehicle fee that is less than the \$10 limit specifically set by Congress. 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns – Petition for Declaratory Order – Single State Ins Registration,</i> 9 ICC2d 1184 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Artuz v Bennett,</i> 531 US 4 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Barnhart v Sigmon Coal Co,</i> 534 US 438; 122 S Ct 941 (2002).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Chevron USA, Inc v Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc,</i> 467 US 837 (1984)	8, 9, 23
<i>First National Bank v Missouri,</i> 263 US 640 (1923)	24
<i>Great West Life & Annuity v Knudson,</i> 534 US 204; 122 S Ct 708 (2001).....	27
<i>Mertens v Hewitt Associates,</i> 508 US 248 (1993)	27
<i>National Cable Telecommunications Ass'n, Inc v Gulf Power Co, et al,</i> 534 US 327; 122 S Ct 782 (2002).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Schneider National Carriers, Inc, et al v State of Michigan,</i> Court of Claims No. 96-16473-CM.....	6, 15, 16
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc v Michigan,</i> 464 Mich 21; 627 NW2d 236 (2001).....	7
<i>Yellow Freight Systems, Inc v Michigan,</i> 231 Mich App 194; 585 NW2d 762 (1998).....	6, 7

Statutes

105 Stat 1914-2207	3
105 Stat 2146-2148.....	3

109 Stat 888-889.....	21
1 USC 1.....	24
28 USC 2244(d)(2).....	18
49 USC 11506.....	3
49 USC 11506(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III).....	i
49 USC 14504.....	passim
49 USC 14504(c)	3
49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(I).....	13
49 USC 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III).....	passim
49 USC 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
MCL 247.675	1
MCL 247.675(4)(b)(i)	2
MCL 247.675(4)(d)(i)	2
MCL 247.675(4)(d)(ii)	2
MCL 475.1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
MCL 478.7(4)	passim

Rules

H R Conf Rep No. 102-404	14, 21
H R Rep No. 102-171(I)	14, 25
